

No. 24-12289

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

BARRED BUSINESS, et al.

Plaintiffs/Appellees,

v.

BRIAN KEMP, et al.,

Defendants/Appellants.

Appeal From the United States District Court
For the Northern District of Georgia
Case No. 1:24-cv-2744-VMC

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE CURRENT AND FORMER ELECTED
PROSECUTORS AND FORMER ATTORNEYS GENERAL AND UNITED
STATES ATTORNEYS IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS AND AFFIRMANCE**

ZACK GREENAMYRE
Georgia Bar No. 293002
MITCHELL SHAPIRO GREENAMYRE & FUNT, LLP
881 Piedmont Avenue
Atlanta, Georgia 30309
404.812.4747
zack@michtellshapiro.com

November 15, 2024

Barred Business v. Kemp
24-12289

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT 4

 I. S.B. 63 Results in Unnecessary Pretrial Detention 4

 II. Unnecessary Pretrial Detention Adversely Impacts Public Safety 12

 A. Unnecessary Pretrial Detention Negatively Affects Public Safety by
 Placing Already Vulnerable Individuals in Worse Circumstances
 and Raising Recidivism Rates..... 13

 B. Unnecessary Pretrial Detention May Contribute to Wrongful
 Convictions and Public Perceptions of Unfairness in the Criminal
 Legal System, Which Negatively Impacts Public Safety 17

 III. By Increasing the Number of People Unnecessarily Held Pretrial, S.B. 63
 is Detrimental to Public Safety 22

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Daves v. Dallas County,
64 F.4th 616 (5th Cir. 2023) 11

ODonnell v. Harris Cnty.,
892 F.3d 147 (5th Cir. 2018)..... 11

ODonnell v. Harris County.,
251 F. Supp. 3d 1052 (S.D. Tex. 2017)..... 17

Offut v. United States,
348 U.S. 11 (1954) 19

Schultz v. State,
330 F. Supp. 3d 1344 (N.D. Ala. 2018) 10

Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar,
575 U.S. 433 (2015). 19

Statutes

O.C.G.A. § 17-6-1 9

O.C.G.A. § 17-6-15. 4, 5, 7

O.C.G.A. § 17-6-50.1. 5, 7

Secondary Sources

ABA Standards for Criminal Justice: Pretrial Release 36 (2007) 6

Arthur Goldberg, *Equality and Governmental Action*, 39 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 205
(1964) 25

Brice Cooke, Binta Zahra Diop, Alissa Fishbane, Jonathan Hayes, Aurélie Ouss & Anuj Shah, *Text Message Reminders Decreased Failure to Appear in Court in New York City*, Jameel Poverty Action Lab (2018) 16

Caitlin Delong & Jessica Reichert, *The Victim-Offender Overlap: Examining the Relationship Between Victimization and Offending*, Ill. Crim. Just. Info. Auth. Center for Justice Research & Evaluation 1 (Jan 15, 2019)..... 14

Christopher T. Lowenkamp, Marie VanNostrand & Alexander Holsinger, Laura & John Arnold Found., *The Hidden Costs of Pretrial Detention* (2013) 14, 21

Conference of State Court Admins., *2012-2013 Policy Paper: Evidence-Based Pretrial Release* (2013) 17

Cynthia Godsoe, *The Victim/Offender Overlap and Criminal System Reform*, 87(4) Bklyn L. Rev. 1319 (2022)..... 14, 19

Department of Justice, *Report and Recommendations Concerning Access to Counsel at the Federal Bureau of Prisons’ Pretrial Facilities* (2023) 17

Emily Widra, *Addicted to Punishment: Jails and Prisons Punish Drug Use Far More Than They Treat It*, Prison Policy Initiative (January 30, 2024) 13

In Pursuit of Peace: Building Police-Community Trust to Break the Cycle of Violence, Giffords Law Center to Prevent Gun Violence, (September 9, 2021) 20

Jack Karp, *Do New Laws Seek To Regulate Charitable Bail, Or End It?* Law 360 (April 5, 2024) 10

Laura & John Arnold Found., *The Hidden Costs of Pretrial Detention Revisited* (2022) 14, 21

Léon Digard & Elizabeth Swavola, *Justice Denied: The Harmful and Lasting Effects of Pretrial Detention*, Vera Inst. of Just. (2019)..... 18

Marie VanNostrand & Gena Keebler, *Pretrial Risk Assessment in Federal Court*, Fed. Probation (2009)..... 16

Megan Stevenson, *Distortion of Justice: How the Inability to Pay Bail Affects Case Outcomes*, 34(4) J.L. Econ. & Org. 511 (2018) 19, 21

Michael A. Ruderman, Deirdra F. Wilson & Savanna Reidadd, *Does Prison Crowding Predict Higher Rates of Substance Use Related Parole Violations? A Recurrent Events Multi-Level Survival Analysis*, 10(10) PLoS ONE (2015) 15

Michael Mueller-Smith, *The Criminal and Labor Market Impacts of Incarceration* (Working Paper, 2015) 14

Michael R. Jones, *Unsecured Bonds: The As Effective and Most Efficient Pretrial Release Option*, Pretrial Justice Institute (2013) 11

Moving Beyond Incarceration for Women in Massachusetts: The Necessity of Bail/Pretrial Reform, Wellesley Centers for Women (2015)..... 13

Natalia Ermasova, Erica Ceka, Aubrey Adams & Lisa Jackson, *Perceptions Toward Wrongful Convictions and Needed Reforms in the Criminal Justice System: Does Working Experience in Law Enforcement Matter? Qualitative Criminology* (2024) 18

Paul Heaton, Sandra Mayson & Megan Stevenson, *The Downstream Consequences of Misdemeanor Pretrial Detention*, 69(3) Stan. L. Rev. 711 (2017) 14, 21

Quentin King, *Overcrowded and Overburdened: West Virginia Counties Struggle to Pay Regional Jail Bills*, West Virginia Center on Budget and Policy (2021) 15

Rachel Leah Arco, *When Conditions of Confinement Lead to Violence: Eighth Amendment Implications of Inter-Prisoner Violence*, 20 Hous. J. Health L. & Pol'y 411 (2020-2021) 15

Stanley Dunlap, *Georgia Senate Panel Considers Solutions to Ease Overcrowding at Local Jails*, Georgia Recorder (April 29, 2024),..... 22

Stanley Dunlap, *State Lawmakers Dig into Violent Conditions in Georgia Prisons, Fulton Jail*, WABE (August 26, 2024) 22

Tiffany Bergin, René Ropac, Imani Randolph & Hannah Joseph, *The Initial Collateral Consequences of Pretrial Detention: Employment, Residential Stability, and Family Relationships*, Arnold Ventures & N.Y. Criminal Just. Agency, (2022) 13

Tom R. Tyler & Jeffrey Fagan, <i>Legitimacy and Cooperation: Why Do People Help the Police Fight Crime in Their Communities?</i> , 6 Ohio St. J. Crim. L. 231, 263 (2008)	20
Tom R. Tyler & Jonathan Jackson, <i>Popular Legitimacy and the Exercise of Legal Authority: Motivating Compliance, Cooperation and Engagement</i> , 20 Psych., Pub. Pol’y & L. 78 (2014).....	20
U.S. Commission On Civil Rights, <i>The Civil Rights Implications of Cash Bail</i> (2022)	10
UCLA School of Law Criminal Justice Program, <i>California Pretrial Release Considerations: A Bench Book for California Superior Court Judges</i> (2024) ..	10
United States Government Accountability Office, <i>Growing Inmate Crowding Negatively Affects Inmates, Staff, & Infrastructure</i> (2012).....	15
Will Dobbie & Crystal S. Yang, <i>The US Pretrial System: Balancing Individual Rights and Public Interests</i> , 35(4) J. Econ. Persp. 49 (2021).....	6
Will Dobbie, Jacob Goldin & Crystal S. Yang, <i>The Effects of Pretrial Detention on Conviction, Future Crime, and Employment: Evidence from Randomly Assigned Judges</i> , 108(2) Am. Econ. Rev. 201 (2018).....	17
